y n y j x i y n
Complete
General Description
The MAX172 is a complete 12-Bit analog-to-digital
converter (ADC) that combines high speed, low power
consumption, and an on-chip voltage reference. The
conversion time is 10/us. The buried zener reference
provides low drift and low noise performance.

• 24-Lead Narrow DIP Package
• Pin-for-Pin AD7S72 Replacement
Ordering Information
PART TEMP. RANGE PACKAGE* ERROR
MAX172ACNG 0°C to +70° C Plastic DIP ±'A LSB
MAX172BCNG 0°C to +70° C Plastic DIP ±1 LSB
MAX172ACWG 0°C to +70° C Wide S O. ±'A LSB
MAX172BCWG 0°C to +70° C Wide S O ±1 LSB
MAX172CC/D 0°C to +70° C D ice" + 1 LSB
MAX172AING -25° C to +85° C Plastic DIP + '/? LSB
MAX172BING -25°C to +85°C Plastic DIP < 1 LSB
MAX172AMRG -55°C to +125°C CERDIP + 'h LSB
MAX172BMRG -55°C to +125°C CERDIP H LSB
' All devices — 24 lead packages
" Consult factory for dice specifications
Pin Configuration
AIN E 13 VDD
Vref E E l vss
AGND DE 13 BUSY
•i i u i n cs
D10 E 111 RD
09 [T
D8 E
/ f l / IX l / f
MAX172
3 hben
1 ] CLK OUT
D7 H ]f] CLOCK IN
D6 E 3 DO/8
D5 I™ 3D Dl/9
D4 d 33 D2/10
DGND E D3/11
/ H / J X I / H
/ h / i x i / h is a registered trademark of Maxim Integrated Products.
Maxim Integrated Products 1
Complete 10/JS CMOS 12-Bit ADC
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
VDD to DGND -0.3V to + 7V
Vqc to DGND +0.3V to -17V "SS
AGND to DGND -0.3V, VDD + 0.3V
AIN to AGND -15V to +15V
Digital Input Voltage to DGND -0.3V, VDD + 0.3V
(Pins 17, 19-21)
Digital Output Voltage to DGND -0.3V, VD D + 0.3V
(pins 4-11, 13-16, 18, 22)
Operating Temperature Ranges
MAX172XC 0°C to «70°C
MAX172XI -25°C to *85°C
MAX172XM -55°C to <125°C
Storage Temperature Range -65°C to <160°C
Power Dissipation (any Package) to +75° C 1000mW
Derates Above +75°C by 10mW/°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering 10 seconds) >300°C
Stresses above those listed under "Absolute Maximum Ratings" may cause permanent damage to the device These are stress ratings only, and
lunctional operation ol the device at these or any other conditions above those indicated in the operational sections ot the specihcations is not
implied Exposure to absolute maximum ratings conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VDD = +5V + 5%, V s s = -12V or -15V ± 5%; Slow Memory Mode; TA = TM I N to Tw . unless otherwise noted, f r 1 25MHz )
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
ACCURACY
Resolution 12 Bits
Integral NonLinearity INL
MAX172A T a = 25° C 11/2
LSB Integral NonLinearity INL MAX172AC/AI
MAX172AM
MAX172B
! 1/2
(3 /4
+ 1
LSB
Differential NonLinearity DNL Guaranteed Monotonic Over Temp. 11 LSB
Offset Error (Note 1)
MAX172B T a = 25°C